
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Port Health & Environmental Services Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2021 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Keith Bottomley (Chairman) 

Mary Durcan (Deputy Chairman) 
Rehana Ameer 
Alexander Barr 
Adrian Bastow 
John Bennett 
Peter Bennett 
Tijs Broeke 
John Chapman 
Deputy Peter Dunphy 
John Edwards 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Anne Fairweather 
Helen Fentimen 
Sophie Anne Fernandes 
Christopher Hill 
 

Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Alderman Gregory Jones QC 
Shravan Joshi 
Alderwoman Susan Langley 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Deputy Andrien Meyers 
Deputy Brian Mooney (Chief Commoner) 
John Petrie 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Henrika Priest 
Jason Pritchard 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Jeremy Simons 
George Abrahams 
 

 
Enquiries: Leanne Murphy 

leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Accessing the virtual public meeting  
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 

https://youtu.be/mY0Mf_XtD2U 
 

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings 
do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available 
on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion 
of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/mY0Mf_XtD2U


2 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the last meeting held on 27 

September 2021.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS AND WORK PLAN 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
5. BREXIT UPDATE 
 The Port Health and Public Protection Director to provide an oral update on the latest 

position. 
 For Information 
  
6. NEW WORLD HEALTH ORGANISATION AIR QUALITY GUIDELINES 
 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 17 - 26) 

 
7. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2022/23 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and Executive Director Environment.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 27 - 42) 

 
8. 49TH CITY OF LONDON THAMES FISHERY RESEARCH EXPERIMENT 
 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 43 - 52) 

 
9. COMMERCIAL ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICE PLAN 
 Report of the Executive Director Environment.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 53 - 64) 

 
10. SERVICE CHANGES AND OUTCOMES FROM THE CLEANSING SERVICE 

2021/22 BUDGET SAVING 
 Report of the Executive Director Environment.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 65 - 70) 

 



3 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
                                                                                                                  For Decision 

  
Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the last meeting held on 27 September 2021.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 71 - 72) 

 
15. PORT HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEBTORS - PERIOD ENDING 

30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 Report of the Executive Director Environment.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 73 - 84) 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PORT HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 27 September 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Port Health & Environmental Services Committee 
held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Keith Bottomley (Chairman) 
Alexander Barr 
John Bennett 
Peter Bennett 
John Chapman 
Deputy Peter Dunphy 
John Edwards 
Deputy Wendy Hyde 
 

Alderwoman Susan Langley 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
John Petrie 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Henrika Priest 
Jason Pritchard 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
George Abrahams 
 

Officers: 
Juliemma McLoughlin 
Jon Averns 
Gary Burks 

- Executive Director of Environment 
- Director of Consumer Protection & Markets Operations 
- Superintendent & Registrar, COL Cemetery & Crematorium 

Colin Buttery 
Paul Wright 

- Director of Open Spaces & Heritage 
- Deputy Remembrancer  

Ruth Calderwood - Air Quality Manager 

Gerry Kiefer - Open Spaces Business Manager 

Gavin Stedman 
Paul Chadha 
Jenny Pitcairn 
Vincent Dignam 
Karen Tillett 
Robin Whitehouse 
Kristina Drake 

- Port Health & Public Protection Director 
- Chief Lawyer 
- Senior Accountant, Chamberlains Department 
- Business Performance & Transport Group Manager 
- Trading Standards Officer, Environment Department 
- Pollution Team Manager, Environment Department 
- Media Officer, Town Clerk’s Department 

Leanne Murphy - Town Clerk’s Department  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Tijs Broeke and Deputy Edward Lord. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 13 July 2021 were approved as an accurate record. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Matters arising 
With regards to the previous request for practical advice for Members to share 
concerning office lights, Members were advised that a formal procedure was 
being developed by the City Corporation. A voluntary code of practice was also 
being developed which could be shared with constituents. The Chairman 
requested Officers to provide some paragraphs for Members to share regarding 
light nuisance whilst this was in development.  
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS AND WORK PLAN  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk setting out the current list 
of outstanding actions: 
 
Electric Vehicle Charging 
Officers confirmed electric charging points had been made available to 
residents and this matter was being followed up with the Planning & 
Transportation and Community & Children's Services Committees. Pressure 
continued to be put on the Landlord and a long-term plan was received. 
Members welcomed the arrangements made by the City Corporation and 
thanked Officers.  
 
A Member noted that the arrangement was for four weeks only, and this 
needed to be communicated with residents, so they were aware of their 
options. The Member highlighted the need to help low-income residents and 
their transport needs. Officers agreed to share communications with residents 
and continue to apply pressure.  
 
Measurement and mitigation options for operational rail noise from 
London Underground affecting the Barbican Estate 
The Chairman advised that he had a meeting with Nickie Aiken, MP for Cities of 
London and Westminster, who had a shared interest on tube related noise 
disturbance which was an issue across London. Members were advised that 
they were joining up with other MPs to deal with the issue.  
 
Members were advised that an update was received from TfL with further 
details to follow in the coming weeks. A meeting took place at the beginning of 
September between TfL, Officers and Members and a number of issues were 
raised including the noise, delays, communications and noise measuring at 
Brandon Mews. Residents would be contacted regarded access.  
 
A Member enquired if the works had been resolved 
[...]
r at the upcoming Committee River 
Inspection and asked if this could be reviewed. Officers confirmed this had 
been raised with the Port of London Authority as to what could be legally done 
on this matter. Officers agreed to follow up with the Chief Executive of the Port 
of London Authority.  
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Thames Fishery Research Experiment 
The Chairman highlighted the successful 49th City of London Thames Fishery 
Research Experiment on 18 September 2021 and thanked Officers for 
organising the event.  
 
Launch of the new World Health Organisation (WHO) Air Quality Guidelines 
Members were advised that guidelines were last published in 2006 and there 
had been lots of movement since leading to significant changes. The guidelines 
were not legally binding but provided a great evidence base. It was noted that 
the new Environment Bill set national targets supported by these guidelines and 
the City Corporation was already well on track to reach the targets. Officers 
would consider the implications for the Corporation and bring a report to the 
Committee for consideration.  
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

Page 11



RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2021 
were approved as an accurate record. 
 

17. PORT HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEBTORS - PERIOD 
ENDING 30 JUNE 2021  
The Committee noted a report of the Executive Director of Environment 
regarding Port Health and Environmental Services Debtors for the period 
ending 30 June 2021. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX: RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT - RISK 
REGISTER  
The Committee received a non-public Risk Register appendix to be read in 
conjunction with item 12 concerning Risk Management. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.49 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy 
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 12



 

 

Port Health & Environmental Services Committee – Outstanding Actions 

 

Item Date Action 
Officer(s) 

responsible 

To be 

completed/ 

progresse

d to next 

stage 

Progress Update 

1. 19 

September 

2017 

Electric Vehicle 

Charging 

Transportation 

and Public 

Realm Director 

September 

2021 

The Minories Electric Vehicle Charging for the Middlesex 
Street residents is in place and has been advertised on the 
Estate website since 28 October 2021. There have been no 
applications sent through by the Estates team to the Car 
Parking team for any car park access cards to date.  

2.  15 January 

2019 

Measurement and 

mitigation options 

for operational rail 

noise from London 

Underground 

affecting the 

Barbican Estate  

Executive 

Director of 

Environment  

December 

2021 

Members and Officers met with LUL’s Head of Track and Head 

of Line Operations on 2 September to discuss further 

mitigations for residents of the Barbican Estate affected by 

noise from the subsurface lines. 

A number of investigatory actions were committed to and the 

outcome of those investigations are detailed in a letter from 

Duncan Weir to the Chairman, circulated to members. 

A number of actions have been carried out by LUL to reduce 

the noise and vibration experienced by residents such as rail 

grinding, replacement of ballast, sleepers, rails joints and 

insulated block joints. The track is on a priority enhanced 

inspection regime to proactively i
[...]
ers are asked to: 
 

• Approve the commission of research, at a cost of £20,000 - £30,000, into 
locally derived sources of PM2.5, to formulate a plan to reduce levels in line 
with new statutory obligations, and for maximum health and climate benefits 
following the publication of the latest WHO Air Quality Guidelines. 

 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. Air pollution has an impact on health. It increases morbidity and mortality from 

cardiovascular and respiratory disease, and from lung cancer. Additionally, there 
is increasing evidence about the effects on other organs and systems in the 
body.   

2. Since 1987, the World Health Organisation (WHO) has periodically issued health-
based air quality guidelines to help governments reduce human exposure to air 
pollution. The guidelines were last reviewed in 2005 and published the following 
year1.  Since then, there has been a significant amount of evidence about the 
adverse health impacts of air pollution. This has led to the guidelines being 
revised and a new set published in September 20212. 

3. The guidelines are designed to offer quantitative health-based recommendations 
for managing air quality. They are not legally binding, but they do provide an 
evidence-based tool to inform legislation and policy in WHO Member States, of 

                                                           
1 https://apps.who.int/iris/handle/10665/69477 

 

 
2 https://apps.who.int/iris/handle/10665/345329 

 

Page 18

https://apps.who.int/iris/handle/10665/69477
https://apps.who.int/iris/handle/10665/345329


 

 

which the United Kingdom is one. Current air quality targets in the UK are based 
on the 2005 guidelines. 

4. In addition to new guidelines for the key pollutants, interim targets have been set 
to guide the reduction of air pollution towards the achievement of the guidelines. 
This recognises the difficulty that some countries will face in meeting the new 
recommendations. 

5. Table 1 details the new gui
[...]
ated to the Executive Director by Resource Allocation Sub Committee 
in October 2021, but is dependent on the delivery of significant savings proposals 
which are still being developed.  
 
The resource envelope must be adhered to, as failure to do so will impact Finance 
Committee’s ability to set Council Tax rates for the year ahead and the requirement 
in law for the City to set a balanced budget. 

 
Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 
 

i) review and approve the proposed revenue budget for 2022/23 for 
submission to Finance Committee; 

ii) review and approve the proposed capital budgets for 2022/23 for 
submission to Finance Committee; 

iii) authorise the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Executive Director 
Environment, to revise these budgets to allow for any further implications 
arising from subsequently approved savings proposals, Target Operating 
Model (TOM) implementation, changes to the Cyclical Works Programme, 
or changes to the resource envelope; and 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



iv) agree that amendments for 2021/22 and 2022/23 budgets arising from 
changes to recharges during budget setting be delegated to the 
Chamberlain. 
 

Main Report 

Background 
 
1. This report sets out the latest budget for 2021/22 and the proposed revenue and 

capital budgets for 2022/23 for your Committee and under the control of the 
Environment Department, analysed between:  

• Local Risk Budgets – these are budgets deemed to be largely within the 
Chief Officer’s control. 

• Central Risk Budgets – these are budgets comprising specific items 
where a Chief Officer manages the underlying service, but where the 
eventual financial outturn can be strongly influenced by external factors 
outside his/her control or are budgets of a corporate nature. 

• Support Services and Capital Charges – these cover budgets for 
services provided by one activity to another. The control of these costs is 
exercised at the point where the expenditure or income first arises 
[...]
iver Thames, downriver 
from the Port Health Lower Thames Office in Denton, Gravesend. You are also 
asked to approve the proposal to proceed with the 50th Experiment in 2022. 

 
 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 

• Note the content of this report; 

• Review and approve the grant from City’s Cash to partially fund the 2022 
Experiment; 

• Approve the 50th City of London Thames Fishery Research Experiment to take 
place in 2022 (date to be confirmed). 

 
 
 
Main Report 

Background 
 
1. The Thames Fishery Research Experiment, which was first held in 1973, is an 

annual angling competition held along the foreshore of the River Thames, one 
and a half miles downriver from the Port Health River Division Office in Denton, 
Gravesend. 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



2. Your Committee has a long association with this event which is organised in 
collaboration with the Thames Angling Preservation Society and the 
Environment Agency. 
 

3. The objective of the Experiment is to establish the environmental condition of 
the Thames through the variety, number and size of fish species in evidence. 
The scoring system and judging criteria assess the catch according to scarcity 
and significance in the context of a cleaner river. Over the years, the experiment 
has proven that the Thames remains the cleanest river in Northern Europe. 
 

4. The Experiment encourages sustainability and conservation. The competition 
rules comply with advice and guidance issued by the Angling Trust and 
stewards oversee the anglers to make sure the rules are followed. Participants 
are advised about the proper handling of fish to minimise mortality and all young 
and undersize fish are returned to the river immediately once they have been 
recorded. The results of the Experiment provide valuable data to the 
Environment Agency, Thames Angling Preservation Society and members of 
the river community.  
 

5. The event has the unique advantage of linking the river’s recreational angl

Minutes of the meeting


PORT HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 23 November 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Port Health & Environmental Services Committee 
held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Keith Bottomley (Chairman) 
Mary Durcan (Deputy Chairman) 
George Abrahams 
Rehana Ameer 
Alexander Barr 
Adrian Bastow 
John Bennett 
John Chapman 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Helen Fentimen 
Alderman Gregory Jones QC 
 

Alderwoman Susan Langley 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Deputy Andrien Meyers 
Deputy Brian Mooney (Chief Commoner) 
John Petrie 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Jason Pritchard 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Jeremy Simons 
 

Officers: 
Jon Averns - Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 

Gary Burks - Superintendent & Registrar, City of London Cemetery & Crematorium 

Ruth Calderwood - Air Quality Manager 

Paul Chadha - Chief Lawyer 

Jim Graham - Department of the Built Environment 

Gerry Kiefer - Open Spaces Business Manager 

Tony Macklin - Assistant Director, Environmental Health & Trading Standards 

Jenny Pitcairn - Chamberlain's Department 

Rachel Pye - Pollution Control Team Manager 

Gavin Stedman - Port Health & Public Protection Director 

Leanne Murphy - Committee and Member Services Officer 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Wendy Hyde, Peter Bennett, Deputy 
Robert Merrett, Anne Fairweather, Deputy Peter Dunphy, Christopher Hill, 
Henrika Priest, John Edwards, Tijs Broeke and Shravan Joshi. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 27 September 2021 were approved as an accurate record subject to 
one attendance correction. 



4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS AND WORK PLAN  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk setting out the current list 
of outstanding actions: 
 
Electric Vehicle Charging  
Officers confirmed they had circulated leaflets to residents regarding the offer 
and no response had been received from residents to date. Officers would 
continue to work with the Estate Office to advertise free car park access for 
electric vehicles. Despite attempts, Officers had been unable to liaise with 
Guinness Trust concerning Mansell Street and continued to understand what 
facilities were needed by the estate need.  
 
In response to a query asking if facilities were available to members of public, it 
was confirmed that Electric Vehicle Charging was available to anybody as a 
daily user. Only residents of the Square Mile could purchase a season ticket or 
entitled to free entry to the car park.  

 
A Member enquired how many charging stations were available in the car park 
and was informed that there were currently five, with potential for more to be 
included in Baynard House. So far, no locations had been overwhelmed by 
demand. It was also noted that users could look up online what bays were 
available.  
 
In response to queries concerning the average cost to charge a vehicle and 
prices across London, Members were informed that the Company used had a 
footprint across London which offered the same market rate tariff. Officers 
agreed to share information regarding costs.  
 
Measurement and mitigation options for operational rail noise from 
London Underground affecting the Barbican Estate  
The Chairman relayed feedback received from residents that the noise had 
gotten worse over last four weeks, and the latest knowledge report and photos 
showing poor rail condition was concerning. The Chairman confirmed the City 
Corporation was doing all it could to escalate the situation and the CPR 
supported a letter to the GLA and London Underground requesting a meeting 
on site.  
 
Members were very concerned, especially as the loaded carriages got heavier 
with more worker coming back to the City and hoped funding would be found to 
resolve the issues concerning tube noise which was seriously impacting the 
wellbeing of residents. It was noted that where to move the track was key issue 
rather than the costs and the Town Clerk agreed to share with Members the 
letter received by the Chairman from Transport for London. 
   
Busking at Southwark    
Members were advised that there had been a number of meetings and a leaflet 
had been developed which Officers agreed to share with Members when 
received.   
 



Members hoped that Southwark would become stricter regarding busking 
pitches and amplified music and suggested using byelaws and licensing. 
Officers confirmed the continued to engage with buskers and involve them in 
conversations to assist with a long-term solution. It was noted that public space 
protection orders might be deemed necessary in the future if issues were not 
resolved. 
 
Lighting Guidance Note 
Officers hoped the new planning guidelines would encourage occupiers and 
new business to improve lighting. Members were informed that the trailblazing 
guidance had no baseline, and the process would require cross-departmental 
input. Officers confirmed the requested paragraphs in the meantime would be 
shared as soon as possible.  
 

5. BREXIT UPDATE  
The Committee received an oral update from the Port Health and Public 
Protection Director concerning the UK's impact of leaving the EU (Brexit) on 
Port Health & Public Protection. 
 
Members were informed that the Heathrow Animal Reception Centre (HARC) 
and the ports have continued to sustain a high level of throughput this year and 
it is forecast to continue moving forward. 
 
On the 18 November, the Government released an updated Border Operating 
Model aiming to prevent further damage on the 1 July 2022 by a further 
phasing of border controls.  
 
 From 1 July 2022, certification and physical and identity checks will be 
introduced for:  

• All remaining regulated animal by-products  

• All regulated plants and plant products  

• All meat and meat products  

• All remaining high-risk food not of animal origin.  
 
From 1 September 2022, certification and physical checks will be introduced for 
all dairy products.  
 
From 1 November, certification and physical checks will be introduced for all 
remaining regulated products of animal origin, including composite and fish 
products. Live animal checks will also begin in stages incrementally moving 
from the point of destination to border control posts from 1 July 2022 as 
facilities become available and are appropriately designated.  
 
It was noted that this phased approach would not replace any existing import 
controls already in place and Officers would continue to the engage with port 
operators and develop sites, systems and processes.   
 
Port Health still await final confirmation of funding to July 2022, which was 
expected by the end of the calendar year. An underwriting has already been in 
place for 2021/22 and the latest extends this further. It is then assumed that 



income from charges will offset delivery costs; however, a similar underwriting 
for 2022/23 has been requested due to the further phased introduction of 
controls and the continued uncertainty regarding throughput. 
 
The unintended consequence of Brexit was that it opened the potential for 
competition at HARC. The City Corporation continues to engage with 
Government agencies and Heathrow Airport as the service aims to 
demonstrate and plan to ensure that it has the capacity to handle the 
anticipated post-Brexit throughput.  
 

6. NEW WORLD HEALTH ORGANISATION AIR QUALITY GUIDELINES  
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director Environment 
regarding the New World Health Organisation Air Quality Guidelines. 
 
Members were provided with the headlines concerning the new guidelines 
which were more in-depth and covered black carbon. Since the publication, the 
City Corporation has been involved in a series of meetings with Defra and 
engaging officials from UK100 to discuss the implication of the Environment 
Bill. 
 
A Member challenged the focus on the black carbon pollutant as delivering the 
best health outcomes noting that the table identified nitrogen dioxide as double 
the outcome. Members were advised that the data was surprising, and Officers 
awaited WHO’s plans and were working to deliver the best impact with best 
health benefits. WHO guidance would be adopted separately for the devolved 
countries, with the Corporation only looking at the numbers set for England.  
 
In response to a query concerning whether there were choices of researchers 
for commissioned research, Officers confirmed there were options but they 
were limited and competitive quotes were being sought.  
 
It was noted that the Committee had previously received scientific talks from 
experts on relevant topics and it was agreed a scientist be invited to talk at a 
future meeting regarding pollution.  
 
RESOVLED, that Members approve the commission of research, at a cost of 
£20,000 - £30,000, into locally derived sources of PM2.5, to formulate a plan to 
reduce levels in line with new statutory obligations, and for maximum health 
and climate benefits following the publication of the latest WHO Air Quality 
Guidelines. 
 

7. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2022/23  
The Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and Executive 
Director Environment concerning the Revenue and Capital Budgets 2022/23. 
 
A Member voiced disappointment concerning the state of City streets following 
the Lord Mayor’s show and cleanliness of pavements in general and saw this 
as lowering the City’s clean reputation. Officers agreed to feed this back noting 
that difficult choices were made concerning cuts in service and budget. This 
would continue to be revisited to meet need and efficiency of the service.  



With regards to the £634k allocation from the Finance Committee contingency 
towards costs of Fishmonger’s Hall Inquest, Members requested confirmation 
that this would be recoverable from central Government and services would not 
be affected. Officers confirmed they were in discussion with the Ministry of 
Justice and this would be a central cost.  
 
Members were advised that a Business Plan was being developed for the 
Environment Department and there was a commitment to a zero-based 
budgeting exercise for 2023/24. When this was agreed, funding allocation 
would be reviewed. Members were supportive of the five-year plan which would 
put the Corporation in a better position for future planning whilst acknowledging 
that there was still uncertainty over the next two years which would impact on 
operations.   
 
RESOLVED, that Members: 
 

• review and approve the proposed revenue budget for 2022/23 for 
submission to Finance Committee; 
 

• review and approve the proposed capital budgets for 2022/23 for 
submission to Finance Committee; 

 

• authorise the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Executive Director 
Environment, to revise these budgets to allow for any further implications 
arising from subsequently approved savings proposals, Target Operating 
Model (TOM) implementation, changes to the Cyclical Works 
Programme, or changes to the resource envelope; and 

 

• agree that amendments for 2021/22 and 2022/23 budgets arising from 
changes to recharges during budget setting be delegated to the 
Chamberlain. 

 
8. 49TH CITY OF LONDON THAMES FISHERY RESEARCH EXPERIMENT  

The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Environment 
regarding the 49th City of London Thames Fishery Research Experiment. 
 
RESOLVED, that Members: 
 

• Note the content of this report; 
 

• Review and approve the grant from City’s Cash to partially fund the 2022 
Experiment; 

 

• Approve the 50th City of London Thames Fishery Research Experiment 
to take place in 2022 (date to be confirmed). 

 
9. COMMERCIAL ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICE PLAN  

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director Environment 
regarding the Commercial Environmental Service Plan. 
 



RESOLVED, that Members approve the Commercial Environmental Health 
Service Plan 2021-2023 (Appendix A). 
 

10. SERVICE CHANGES AND OUTCOMES FROM THE CLEANSING SERVICE 
2021/22 BUDGET SAVING  
The Committee noted a report of the Executive Director Environment regarding 
Service Changes and Outcomes from the Cleansing Service 2021/22 Budget 
Saving. 
 
Members shared concerns about the feel and cleanliness of the City, in 
comparison to its historic cleanliness, and asked how best to engage with 
Officers regarding hotspot areas of concern.  Members were told to contact the 
Business Performance & Transport Group Manager.  
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
Discharge of sewage into the Thames 
Following significant recent media coverage, a Member was concerned by the 
discharge of sewage into the River Thames and requested an update to ensure 
the Committee understood what was happening. 
 
Members were informed that the Thames Tideway Tunnel, the main scheme for 
central London, was already underway and would go some way to relieving the 
pressure on the Thames, but the latest estimate was that it would not be 
operational before 2025. It was also noted that Officers had provided evidence 
for the Thames in a recent study which included discharges into the river.  
 
Members were advised that enforcement around sewage was not a PHES or 
City Corporation responsibility, it was the responsibility of the Environment 
Agency. Officers confirmed they had been in contact with the Environment 
Agency, who were also concerned, and it was recommended that the 
Committee express their concern over the Government’s response by making a 
representation through the Policy & Resources Committee.  
 
A Member noted that there had been media interest in whether the size of 
pipes of the Thames Tideway Tunnel would be sufficient in managing extreme 
rainfall and weather events in the future. Members were informed that the 
tunnel was based on previous projections prior to the ZSL study findings, and it 
was likely this would have an impact in the future. 
 
In response to a query regarding whether there was any data on how often 
sewage was dumped into the Thames, Officers confirmed that the Environment 
Agency had relevant data on the number of discharges and the quantity which 
could be shared with Members. 
 
Members expressed serious concern over the number of occasions on which 
raw sewage has been discharged into the River Thames and the devastating 
impact this could have on the biodiversity of the river. It was agreed that a 



formal resolution from the Committee go to the Policy & Resources Committee 
(P&R) expressing Member’s concern and calling on P&R to make 
representations, as appropriate, to the relevant authorities calling for stricter 
controls over the discharge of sewage into natural waterways. 
 
RESOLVED – That a resolution be made to the Policy & Resources Committee 
demonstrating the Port Health & Environmental Services Committee’s concern 
regarding the discharge of sewage into the Thames and request for 
representations to the relevant authorities regarding the Government’s 
response. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman and previous Chairman gave thanks to Jon Averns who was 
retiring as the Director of Consumer Protection & Markets Operations after 32 
years with City Corporation.  
These thanks were echoed by Members and Officers.  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 
2021 were approved as an accurate record. 
 

15. PORT HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEBTORS - PERIOD 
ENDING 30 SEPTEMBER 2021  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment 
regarding the Port Health and Environmental Services Debtors for the period 
ending 30 September 2021. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of business.  
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.52 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 



 
 
Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy 
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


